
             

 

 
 

1 

OFFICIAL 

     
         
        Foreign, Commonwealth & Development 

 Office 
        Abercrombie House 
        Eaglesham Road 
        EAST KILBRIDE 
        Glasgow 
The Mines Advisory Group     G75 8EA 
Suit 3A, South Central,  
11 Peter Street,       Telephone:  East Kilbride 01355 84 4000 
Manchester,       Directline: 01355 84 3620 
UK, 
M2 5QR       File Ref: PO 8340 
 
        Date:  30 June 2021 
 
        Contract Amendment No: 3 
 
 
CONTRACT FOR:  Global Mine Action Programme 2 (GMAP2) in Burma, Laos, Lebanon, 

 South Sudan, Vietnam and Sri Lanka 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER:   PO 8340 
 
With reference to the contract dated 27th July 2019, as most recently amended by the letter dated 31st March 
2021, both Parties have in principle agreed to the following variations to the Contract:  
 
Section 1, Form of Contract, Paragraph 2, Commencement Date and End Date of Initial Period 
 
Delete: “The Services shall commence on 01st July 2018 and the end date of the Initial Period shall be 30th 
 June 2021.” 
 
Insert: “The Services shall commence on 01st July 2018 and the end date of the Initial Period shall be 31st 
 March 2022.” 
 
Section 1, Form of Contract, Paragraph 4, Financial Limit 
 
Delete: “Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed £32,661,063 exclusive  
 of any government tax, if applicable.  This financial limit may be increased if the option to   
 extend beyond the contracted end date of 30th June 2021 is implemented, pursuant to Section  
 4 Clause 15.” 
 
Insert: “Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed £35,761,928 exclusive  
 of any government tax, if applicable.” 
 
Section 3, Terms of Reference 
 
Timeframe, Paragraph 17: 
 
Delete “run from 1 July 2018 until 31 March 2020” and replace with “run from 1 July 2018 until 31 March 2022”. 
 
Timeframe, Paragraph 21, Table 1: 
 
Delete:  

Requirement Timing 

Project closure report and asset disposal plan Preparations begin 90 days before March 2020 

 
Insert: 

Requirement Timing 

Project closure report and asset disposal plan Preparations begin 90 days before 31 March 2022 



             

 

 
 

2 

OFFICIAL 

 
Budget, Paragraph 22:  
 
Delete: “The maximum budget for Lot 2 is £32.1million. This figure represents up to £21.4M for the 18.5 month 
 period of the contract and up to £10.7M for up to a 12 month extension.”  
 
Insert: “The maximum budget for Lot 2 is £35,761,928. This figure represents up to £21.4M for the 18.5 month 
 period of the contract and up to £14,361,928 for up to a 24 month extension.” 
 
Calculation of Targets from 31 March 2021, Paragraph 68: 
 
Insert: “68. FCDO has agreed that cumulative targets will be calculated against actual outputs as at 31st 
 March 2021 and agreed proposed targets for the interim extension April to June 2021 and further 
 extension dated 1st July 2021 to 31st March 2022.” 
 
Section 4, Special Conditions, Paragraph 21, Review Points for Myanmar 
 
Insert: “21.  Review Points for Myanmar 
 
  FCDO and the Supplier will review the workplan and funding proposal for Myanmar in full by 
  the 31st August 2021 and may require amendments dependant on operations and country 
  situation to that point.  The security and operating situation in Myanmar will be regularly  
  monitored with the potential for further reviews until 31st March 2022.”  
 
Section 5, Schedule of Prices 
 
Delete the Section 5 Proformas revised March 2021 in toto and replace with the Section 5 Schedule of Prices 
revised June 2021 attached. 
 
2.  These amendments relate to a 9 month extension of the contract to 31st March 2022 with an increased 
Financial Limit of £35,761,928, updates to the timeframe and budget paragraphs in the ToR and clarification of 
the methodology for calculating targets for the final year from 31st March 2021 to 31st March 2022, inclusion of a 
review point for Myanmar in Section 4, and a revised Schedule of Prices to reflect the actual costs to date and 
the proposed costs for the extension period. 
 
3.  Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of this letter, within 15 working days of the date 
of signature on behalf of FCDO that you accept the variations set out herein.  

 
4.  The Contract, including any previous variation, shall remain effective and unaltered except as amended by 
this letter. 
 
5. Words and expressions in this letter shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract. 
 

 

Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf Name:   
of the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth  
and Development Affairs    Position: 
 
       Signature: 
 
       Date:   
 
 
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of Name:   
the Supplier 
       Signature: 
The Mines Advisory Group 
       Date:   
 
Enc 
Section 5, Schedule of Prices revised June 2021         


